

No. 24-203

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID SNOPE, an individual and resident of
Baltimore County, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of Maryland, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RAYMOND M. DIGUISEPPE
THE DIGUISEPPE LAW
FIRM, P.C.
116 N. Howe Street,
Suite A
Southport, NC 28461

DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
WILLIAM V. BERGSTROM
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	1
I. There is a long-running and intractable dispute in the lower courts over whether the Second Amendment allows the government to ban arms that are in common use by law-abiding citizens.	2
II. <i>Heller</i> clearly teaches that arms in common use by law-abiding citizens cannot be banned.....	4
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve this dispute.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024).....	2, 3
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 988 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022)	2, 3, 11
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2, 3, 11
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	2
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	1
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , 120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2, 3, 9, 10
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016)	11

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	2, 6, 10, 11
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 438 (1st Cir. 2024)	3, 8, 10
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 759 (2023).....	11
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	1
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	11
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Definition of ‘Frame or Receiver’ & Identification of Firearms</i> , 87 F.R. 24562-01 (2022)	1
